

FILED DEC 16, 2013 DOCUMENT NO. 07445-13 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

County Manager

JASON P. DAVIS COUNTY CHAIR

JOYCE CUSACK Vice-Chair AT-LARGE

PAT PATTERSON DISTRICT 1

JOSHUA J. WAGNER DISTRICT 2

DEBORAH DENYS DISTRICT 3

DOUG DANIELS DISTRICT 4

PATRICIA NORTHEY DISTRICT 5

JAMES T. DINNEEN COUNTY MANAGER December 11, 2013

Public Service Commission Office of the Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RECEIVED-FPSC DEC 16 AM 10: 0:

Dear Public Service Commission:

Duke Energy, an investor-owned utility, provides electric service to portions of Volusia County. Florida Statutes allow investor-owned utility providers to recover certain expenses from customers through cost recovery charges adjusted annually by the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC). The PSC set Duke Energy's cost recovery charges on November 4, 2013, which will result in a rate increase to the citizens of Volusia County, beginning January 2014.

Volusia County Council passed Resolution 2013-243 strongly opposing any rate increase imposed by Duke Energy to the citizens of Volusia County. The Resolution is attached.

Sincerel James T. Dinneen

James T. Dinneen County Manager

cc: Members of the Volusia County Council Dan Eckert, County Attorney Mary Anne Connors, Deputy County Manager

123 West Indiana Avenue, Room 301 · DeLand, FL 32720-4612 Tel: 386-740-5133 · FAX: 386-943-7020

www.volusia.org